
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, January 14, 2025 

5:30 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order & Introduction of New Trustees
2. Adoption of the Agenda +

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of December 10, 2024 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in December+
c) December 2024 Budget Status Report +
d) Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts and Grants Received +
e) Acknowledgement of Revised City Policy on Earned Sick and Safe Time (ESST) +

Informational/Discussion (25 minutes) 
 

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing I+ 
5. School Field Trips to the Library D+ 
6. Request for Review Procedural Guide D+ 
7. Board-sponsored library event to promote connection with staff and others D+ 

Decisional (15 minutes) 
8. 2025 COVID-19 Leave A+ 
9. Grant Requests A+ 
10. Donor Recognition Sign A+ 

Reports (10 minutes) 
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +
12. Board Committee Reports +

a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Library Advocacy 

13. Foundation and Friends Report +

14. Public Commentary
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

15. Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion

16. Adjournment A 
Following the regular January Meeting, the Board of Trustees will hold their Annual Meeting. 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, January 13, 2025. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2025 Calendar, 2025 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, December 10, 2024 

Minutes 

PRESENT: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman 

ABSENT: Council Liaison Collins 

STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hansen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, 
Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear shared a card from former Foundation president Ann Wolff to the trustees in thanks for their 
sympathy for the passing of her husband Steve Wolff. 

The Stillwater City Council will be awarding a proclamation to Mary Ann Sandeen for her leadership as a 
community member and library volunteer. This will be awarded on December 17 at 7 PM. 

Trustees thanked Hemer and Weigman for their service as trustees. 

AGENDA ITEM 5: School Field Trips to the Library 
Motion to table discussion on school field trips to January meeting. Ellison moved. Hemer second. 

As she’ll no longer be on the board in January, Hemer noted that it is a wonderful idea to bring in as 
many young people as possible to the library.  

Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 6: New Trustee Recommendations/Selection 
Hansen reported that the library received many wonderful applications. The candidates interviewed 
were excellent. While we can only recommend two new candidates, the interview committee hopes 
that candidates will consider applying for future openings. The interview committee strongly encourages 
other applicants to reapply or become involved with the library’s support organizations. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, December 10, 2024 

 
Minutes 

 
Motion to to forward the interview committee’s recommended candidates of Kimberly Glidden, Ashley 
Hausman Lohmer, and Stanley Burns for the Library Board of Trustees’ vacancies to the City Council.  
Hansen moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, 
Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2025 Wage Scale Ratification 
Troendle referenced page 24 of the board packet with the proposed 2025 wage scale and extension of 
benefits. Lockyear noted that these items come up annually in December and are consistent with past 
practice. 
 
Motion to ratify the 2025 wage scale for union and nonunion positions. Burns moved. O’Brien second. 
Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
Motion to approve the extension of 2025 employer-paid union insurance benefits to eligible nonunion 
professional and supervisory staff (pay grades 9-11). O ‘Brien moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, 
Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Nothing additional reported. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Did not meet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Did not meet. 
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. Hansen reported that library is well within budget for 2024. 

The 2025 budget projections fit within initial plan. 
d) Library Advocacy: Report in packet. Goeltl reported that about 75 cards have been sent as part 

of the Welcome to the Library mailing project. Simon noted that the Advocacy Committee is 
working on a recap report of 2024 for the board. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Foundation & Friends Report 
Troendle shared that the Foundation Executive Director Howe reported a 61% donor retention rate. For 
2025, one of the Foundation’s key objective is to go through the process to meet the standards of the 
Charity Review Council, which is a seal of approval for nonprofits. 
  
Troendle reported that the Fall Book Sale raised $5,724, not including memberships or scanner fees.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Public Commentary  
Recently, Jim Hainlen, a retired orchestra teacher from Stillwater, visited the library. Jim shared that he 
brought his boys here 42 and 40 years ago straight from the hospital to get a library card! The boys are 
still avid readers, and Jim now brings his grandson here. He loves our library. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion  
None. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, December 10, 2024 

 
Minutes 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Hemer moved. Weigman second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, 
Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None 
 
Meeting adjourned at 5:58 PM.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
January 14, 2025 
Agenda Item: 3b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in December 2024 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of December 2024 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of December:  

December 2024 (2024 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    21,052.56   $   28,369.55   $      10,822.89   $        60,245.00  
Capital Expenditures  $                    -     $                   -     $                      -     $                       -    
25 Prepay Expenditures  $       1,671.26   $                   -     $                      -     $          1,671.26  
Total  $    22,723.82   $   28,369.55   $      10,822.89   $        61,916.26  

 
Bill Resolution: December 3, 2024 ($10,013.15) 
2024:  

• $4,720 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity.  
• $1,550 was paid to Viking Auto Sprinkler for five-year and 3-year inspection tests. 

 
2025: $455 was paid to Otis for Jan and February 2025 maintenance agreement.   
 
Bill Resolution: December 17, 2024 ($51,903.11)  
2024:  

• $24,407 was paid to MN Historical Society for Newspaper Digitization. This is payment 2 of 4 
for phase 2 of the digitization project and is funded by the Foundation. 

• $16,874 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 
• $3,245 was paid to SHI for firewall equipment. 
• $1,881 was paid to Otis for elevator repairs. 
• $1,630 was paid to Midwest Tape for audio/visual materials. 

 
2025:  

• $799 was paid to Corval for quarterly maintenance of HVAC system. 
• $416 was paid to the Postmaster for the library’s share of mailing the city’s winter newsletter.   

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
12/3/2024 Bill Resolution 
12/17/2024 Bill Resolution 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 3, 2024

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
2025 Prepayments:
100401744291 11/11/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Quarterly Maintenance (Jan & Feb 2025) 455.60 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

2024 Payments:
3798-243866 11/15/2024 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 17.97 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1C9Y-C6MG-3V61 11/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 50.96 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1CFQ-4YPG-3FK3 11/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 92.44 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1JGP-XHTC-4CVV 11/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - YA 90.77 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
1RMK-XM1V-9D79 11/19/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 79.68 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
1V4X-9VYW-DJY1 11/21/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (Lawson) 148.24 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
1X4K-7K9V-QXDG 11/22/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF HJA Nature Backpacks) 55.02 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1J77-1V4N-XVMK 11/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 22.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1J77-1V4N-XVMK 11/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 21.34 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1XMN-XTGY-W44V 11/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 35.90 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1XMN-XTGY-W44V 11/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Advocacy - Cardholder Welcome (SPLF) 91.96 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1GWD-CHYG-9DP9 11/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 3.99 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2179042 11/21/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Lawson) 175.92 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
PC2024-00040 11/18/2024 6352 Breaching Concerts LLC Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 275.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
FS112624 11/26/2024 5278 Chan, Karen Programs - Adult (SPLF) 500.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
10508229 11/19/2024 674 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 616.90 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
W24100636 11/14/2024 2217 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - October 89.07 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
100401744291 11/11/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Quarterly Maintenance (Dec 2024) 227.80 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
7_Inv2 6/3/2024 5738 Schroer, Steven Ronald Programs - Adult (SPLF) 100.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1025-F388744 11/20/2024 3624 Viking Auto Sprinkler Co. 5 Yr and 3 Yr Inspection and Tests 1550.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 4,701.55$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386-2024-10-11-1 10/12/2024 4157 Dream Host Website Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
25306 10/23/2024 4886 Elm USA Inc Materials - Processing Supplies 103.95 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
20241014_GP 10/15/2024 1276 Grand Pizza & Catering Staff Training (Wick) 355.43 236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Miscellaneous Charges
7569242 10/21/2204 6102 US Bank - Credit Cards Advocacy - Welcome Cards (SPLF) 68.40 232-4232-4099-0000 SPLF - Miscellaneous Charges
20241010-VB 10/10/2024 3589 Valley Bookseller Materials - Juv (Lawson) 38.97 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 590.74$        

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
51-7976594-1 904369096 11/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 3,559.10$    230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
51-7976594-1 904369096 11/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 1,161.76$    230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 4,720.86$    

GRAND TOTAL 10,013.15$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 17, 2024

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
2025 Prepayments:
895095 12/1/2024 3994 Corval Constructors Quarterly Maintenance Agreement (2025) 799.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

2024 Payments:
756 12/8/2024 3985 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
1NCV-KHKH-JFPK 11/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 24.95 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
1NCV-KHKH-JFPK 11/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 18.85 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
1NCV-KHKH-JFPK 11/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 9.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1RWF-FHRV-FHFX 11/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 88.00 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1RWF-FHRV-FHFX 11/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (290 Kraemer) 22.99 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1WDH-Y11W-LDLR 11/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 54.56 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1CFY-WLHL-WCCW 11/27/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 23.98 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
17JM-WGTV-CCNP 12/6/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 229.74 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1XND-VVNT-C3PY 12/9/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 152.40 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1CXL-4GHT-JVQY 12/11/2024 5115 Amazon Business Equipment - Storage 263.96 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
B6891262 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 263.11 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6891262 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 86.87 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6891262 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 22.68 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6891297 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 15.11 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6891297 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 5.93 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6891297 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 26.44 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6891297 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 16.01 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6891297 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.62 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6891491 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 190.15 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6891491 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 45.30 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6891491 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6891491 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 100.40 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6891491 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 137.92 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6891534 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 50.14 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6891534 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 22.65 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6891534 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 7.13 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6891534 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 27.27 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6891534 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 21.60 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6891534 11/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 72.44 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6892046 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 159.17 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6892046 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6892046 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 140.33 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6892046 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 74.86 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6892046 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 9.78 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6892144 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 1078.88 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6892144 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 338.83 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6892144 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 24.03 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6892144 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 59.94 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6892144 11/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 21.60 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6894573 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 20.47 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6894573 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 34.61 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6894573 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 15.09 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6894573 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 87.23 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6894573 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 5.67 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6894593 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 15.11 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6894593 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 15.12 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6894593 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 69.06 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6894593 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 186.99 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6894593 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6894593 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 61.54 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6894593 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 21.60 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6894683 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 36.69 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6894683 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 21.41 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6894683 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 22.66 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6894683 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6894683 11/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 32.40 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6895439 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 42.47 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6895439 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 30.63 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6895439 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 30.43 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6895439 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.05 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6895512 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 10.71 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6895512 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 59.05 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6895512 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.62 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6895512 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 10.80 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6895577 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 105.37 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6895577 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 574.58 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6895577 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 212.58 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6895577 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 697.59 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6895577 11/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 69.66 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6897071 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 31.28 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6897071 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 70.63 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6897071 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 261.20 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 17, 2024

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B6897071 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 32.92 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6897071 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 19.42 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6897071 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6897302 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 96.08 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6897302 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 65.60 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6897302 11/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 5.67 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6897888 11/25/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 170.22 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6897888 11/25/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 79.84 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6897888 11/25/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 66.66 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6897888 11/25/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 74.87 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6897888 11/25/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 49.80 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6898700 11/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 211.31 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6898700 11/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 18.43 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6898700 11/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 61.59 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6898700 11/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.79 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6898700 11/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 12.96 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6898700 11/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 10.25 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6898700 11/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 21.59 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6899300 11/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 14.04 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6899300 11/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 1516.93 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6899300 11/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.75 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6899300 11/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 72.18 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6899300 11/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 63.70 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6900755 12/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 19.44 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6900755 12/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.13 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6900755 12/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6900755 12/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 223.84 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6900755 12/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 132.08 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6900755 12/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 26.66 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6901476 12/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 36.54 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6901476 12/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 208.34 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6901476 12/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 40.99 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6901476 12/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 69.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6901476 12/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 31.31 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6901476 12/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 148.08 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6901992 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 75.72 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6901992 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 67.24 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6901992 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 180.19 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6901992 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6901992 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 10.79 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6902022 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 39.20 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6902022 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 137.89 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6902022 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 69.53 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6902022 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 37.99 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6902022 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.80 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6902022 12/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.05 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6902736 12/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 58.87 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6902736 12/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 24.02 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6902736 12/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 159.69 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6902736 12/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.91 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6902736 12/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 16.20 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6903657 12/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 372.93 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6903657 12/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 32.39 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6903657 12/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 1649.47 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 1042.94 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 132.05 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 79.73 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 29.69 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 88.15 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Weigman) 31.65 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 31.15 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Hemer) 53.36 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 138.66 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6904138 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 645.39 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6904148 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 177.10 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904148 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 339.63 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904148 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 113.05 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6904148 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 27.54 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6904163 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 752.82 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904163 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 229.36 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904163 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 34.83 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6904163 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 16.17 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6904163 12/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 16.01 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
226368888 12/1/2024 683 Comcast Internet - December 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
1.61205E+11 11/21/2024 782 Cub Foods Programs - Adult (235) 74.16 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
306-02444792-3-2024113 11/30/2024 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 61.90 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
17238 12/3/2024 3062 HealthPartners Occupational Medicine Employee Screening 58.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20367407 12/3/2024 5848 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 295.85 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
253173 12/7/2024 1959 Loft Literary Center Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 375.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
48078 12/2/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 126.54 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
506322046 11/12/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 264.61 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506322046 11/12/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 57.97 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506359666 11/19/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 106.44 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506359666 11/19/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 17.94 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506389559 11/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 77.49 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506389559 11/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Juv (SPLF) 935.79 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

3
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 17, 2024

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
506394470 11/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 130.43 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506394470 11/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 39.77 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
ALR0170190X 11/30/2024 2246 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Elevator Permit Renewal (2) 200.00 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
32570 12/9/2024 2271 MN Historical Society Newspaper Digitization (Pmt 2 of 4 - SPLF) 24407.00 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
CL18072001 12/3/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Repair - Ramp 1160.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
CL18089001 12/5/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Repair - Ramp Gal Contact 721.20 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
B19139404 12/11/2024 4014 SHI International Corp Fortinet 3245.00 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 51,486.45$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$                 

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
2025 Prepayments:
Permit 206 12/17/2024 12/13/24 2702 Postmaster Library - Newsletter Postage 416.66$          230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 416.66$          

GRAND TOTAL 51,903.11$    

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

4

9



      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
January 14, 2025 
Agenda Item: 3c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2024 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 

Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Library Director 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 
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BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a budget status report through December 31, 2024. This is not the final report for 2024. 
Additional invoices for 2024, journal entries, and other year-end financial transactions are still in 
process. 2024 invoices will be paid by the end of February with year-end financial transactions 
(payroll transfers and insurance) to be entered by Finance in the spring in conjunction with or 
following the annual audit. 

Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2024 is $820,000. $486,176 has been expended to date. 

• $750,000 is for the terrace roof project using capital improvement reserve funds. A portion of
this project’s cost – $470,250 – was paid by the city in October. A final bill has not been
received as a few repairs are still pending.

• $50,000 in city capital was initially allocated for masonry but reallocated by the city to the
terrace roof due to the roof project bid being $796,650. The masonry project was added to
the capital project plan for 2025.

• $20,000 is a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation. Originally intended to prepare the 4th

Street garden area for the relocation of the Kinji Akagawa sculptures, the funds were
reallocated to enhance the 4th Street garden area and add a Huelsmann memorial plaque.
Landscaping bill of $15,926 was paid in November.

Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city budget for 2024 is $1,593,783. This consists of $1,565,996 from the city levy and 
$27,787 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167 
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). $12,454 in library revenues have been received to date. 

Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,148,282 (excluding the in-kind volunteer 
coordinator). Expenditures are $1,110,320 through the 12/28/2024 pay period. This is about $28,000 
under the budgeted pace due to open staff positions and healthcare election changes. 

Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. This accounts for just under 50% of the total collection budget 
with the remaining purchases funded by supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.). 
$61,106 in city invoices have been paid to date. 

Technology: The library budgeted $66,000 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment 
($29,100); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500); 
and the circulation system ($6,400). $56,427 expended to date. 
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Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for 
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and 
supplies. $29,755 expended to date. 

Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $131,195. $129,553 expended to date through the 
12/28/2024 pay period. This is on track with the budgeted pace. 

Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $10,334 expended to date. 

Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $147,700. $94,006 expended to 
date. The key budget items are: 

• Energy ($80,000): $56,561 expended to date. Electricity is on track with budgeted pace, but
gas is running significantly under budget. Mild weather conditions throughout year have
reduced heating/cooling energy usage and natural gas prices remained at lower than
expected rate.

• Insurance ($42,000): Insurance costs won’t be known until Spring 2025.
• Building repairs and maintenance agreements ($20,000): This is over budget with $35,927

expended to date.

Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $300,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors is budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls supplemental 
accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2024. 

223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs. $62,789 expended through the 12/28/2024 pay period. 

224 Helen Lawson Fund: $10,425 distribution received from Helen Lawson Fund. $19,838 expended 
to date for materials. Expenditures using prior year Lawson balance. 

227 Government Gifts: $5,000 unrestricted donation received from Stillwater Township. 

229 Friends:  
• Donations: $19,844 donation received.
• Materials: $10,113 expended to date for materials.
• Equipment: $4,844 expended to date for equipment (AEDs).
• Programs: $8,079 expended to date for programs.

232 Foundation: 
• Donations: $82,924 in reimbursements for 232 and 223 received to date.
• Materials: $26,121 expended to date.
• Minor Equipment: $65 expended to date.
• Programs: $33,202 expended to date.
• Misc: $86,385 expended to date (MNHS: $77,025; signage; ShelfLife newsletter; advocacy).
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235 Library Donations: 
• Donations: $4,610 received to date.
• Materials (235-4235): $1,727 expended to date.
• Programs (235-4236): $4,849 expended to date
• Misc (235-4238): $1,679 expended to date (Book Lovers Breakfast, Plants/Pots)

236 Wick: 
• Misc: $1,504 (Staff Training)

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2024 Library Budget Status Report (Through 12/31) 
2024 Supplemental Report (Through 12/31) 

PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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January 08, 2025 12:27 PM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status Report (City)
End.GLPeriod 1224 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 A

Account Title Budget YTD Variance

C/O & Improvements(E) 820,000.00 486,176.70 333,823.30
C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: 820,000.00 486,176.70 333,823.30

Segment4230 - LIBRARY 820,000.00 486,176.70 333,823.30

C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT .00 .00 .00

 Segment120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 820,000.00 486,176.70 333,823.30

Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -2,000.00 -3,963.50 1,963.50
Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -3,918.57 418.57
Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 .00 .00
Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -327.00 -1,173.00
In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00
Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00
Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00
Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00
Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -827.99 327.99
Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -420.00 .00
Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -2,294.17 294.17
Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00
Registration(R) .00 .00 .00
Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 -15.00 15.00

120-4230-5210-0000 100.00%
120-4230-5300-0000 100.00%
120-4230-5310-0000 100.00%

Account Number % Budget